

Memorandum

File #: 17-00356

City Council

6/8/2017

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Ashton J. Hayward, III, Mayor

SUBJECT:

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR AIRPORT HAZARD AND INCOMPATIBLE LAND USE ZONING, PURSUANT CHAPTER 333, FLORIDA STATUTES BETWEEN ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council approve an Interlocal Agreement with Escambia County, Florida for the adoption, administration, and enforcement of airport zoning regulations in accordance with the requirements of Florida Statute 333.03(1)(b)(1). Further that City Council authorize the Mayor to take any and all actions necessary to execute the Interlocal Agreement.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The Pensacola International Airport has contracted with the West Florida Regional Planning Council to conduct a consistency review for the City of Pensacola based on recent changes to Florida Statute 333 - Airport Zoning. The Florida Statute requires that the City's Land Development Code be consistent with F.S. Chapter 333.

Proposed amendments to the City's Land Development Code have been presented for consideration to allow the City to remain in compliance with changed Florida Statutes, and similar amendments for County Ordinances are being presented to the Escambia County Board of County Commissioners. In addition to the changes to the Land Development Code, Florida Statute also requires that in those locations where the airport hazard area in which obstructions could be constructed in such a manner so as to affect the safe operation of aircraft falls into multiple political subdivisions, then those political subdivisions shall either have an Interlocal Agreement to adopt, administer, and enforce a set of airport protection zoning regulations, or have a joint airport zoning board. Staff with the City of Pensacola and Staff with Escambia County have determined that the requirements of the Florida Statutes can best be met through an Interlocal Agreement.

PRIOR ACTION:

May 11, 2017 - City Council conducted a Public Hearing to consider the proposed amendment to the Land Development Code pertaining to Airport Protection Regulations.

May 11, 2017- City Council approved Proposed Ordinance No. 14-17 - Amending Chapter 12-2 Airport Land

Use District; Chapter 12-11 Airport and Chapter 12-14 Definitions on first reading.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

5/26/2017

STAFF CONTACT:

Eric W. Olson, City Administrator Daniel Flynn, Airport Director Sherry Morris, AICP, Planning Services Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Interlocal Agreement for Airport Hazard

PRESENTATION: No